

No. 15-1142

In the Supreme Court of the United
States

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES,
Petitioner,

v.

E.H., ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS
OF WEST VIRGINIA

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
Elbert.Lin@wvago.gov
(304) 558-2021

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General
ELBERT LIN
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
JULIE MARIE BLAKE
Assistant Attorney
General

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
GLOSSARY	iv
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. Respondents do not contest that the state high court abdicated its duty under the Supremacy Clause	3
II. The West Virginia Supreme Court of Appeals effectively nullified the preemption clause of a major federal privacy law.....	4
III. There are no obstacles to this Court’s review.....	7
A. This Court neither may nor should concern itself with the HIPAA exceptions rejected below.....	7
1. The HIPAA exceptions are not properly before this Court.....	8
2. This Court can and should decline to review the applicability of the HIPAA exceptions.....	9
B. It is not inappropriate for a state agency to argue for preemption of state law.....	11
C. Respondents’ policy preferences do not make this case a poor vehicle.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013).....	8
<i>James v. City of Boise</i> , 136 S. Ct. 685 (2016).....	2,4
<i>Manchin v. Browning</i> , 296 S.E.2d 909 (W. Va. 1982).....	11
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012).....	2
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. County of Kent</i> , <i>Michigan</i> , 510 U.S. 355 (1994)	8,9
<i>Samsung Elecs. Co. v. Apple Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1453 (2016).....	9,10
<i>State ex rel. Discover Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Nibert</i> , 744 S.E.2d 625 (W. Va. 2013).....	11
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 2014 WL 880938	11
<i>United States v. Nobles</i> , 422 U.S. 225 (1975).....	9

Statute

W. Va. Code §§ 27-3-2, 27-5-3(e).....	6
---------------------------------------	---

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 160.202	3
45 C.F.R. § 160.203(b).....	4
45 C.F.R. § 164.502(b).....	9
45 C.F.R. § 164.508(a)(1).....	4

45 C.F.R. § 164.528(a)(1).....9
65 Fed. Reg. 82,462 (Dec. 28, 2000).....4

Other Authorities

Br. of Amicus Curiae Ohio Attorney General
Michael Dewine in Support of Neither Party
at 2,
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....11
Eugene Gressman, et al., Supreme Court
Practice 489, 492 (9th ed. 2007).8
